

Case No.: UNDT/NY/2024/005

Judgment No.: UNDT/2024/002

Date: 5 February 2024

Original: English

Before: Judge Joelle Adda

Registry: New York

Registrar: Isaac Endeley

ABREU

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

JUDGMENT

ON RECEIVABILITY

Counsel for Applicant:

Self-represented

Counsel for Respondent:

ALS/OHR, UN Secretariat

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a staff member with the United Nations Integrated Office in Haiti ("BINUH"). On 2 February 2024, he filed an application contesting the decision, also dated 2 February 2024, by the Assistant Secretary-General for Human Resources not to grant him a continuing appointment.

Considerations

2. Pursuant to art. 8.1(c) of the Statute of the Dispute Tribunal, "[a]n application shall be receivable if... [a]n applicant has previously submitted the contested administrative decision for management evaluation, where required". The Tribunal notes that in the present case, under staff rule 11.2(a), requesting a management evaluation is indeed required, but the Applicant has not previously submitted the contested administrative decision for management evaluation. Accordingly, the Tribunal finds that the application is not receivable.

Conclusion:

3. The application is rejected as not receivable.

(Signed)

Judge Joelle Adda

Dated this 5th day of February 2024

Entered in the Register on this 5th day of February 2024

(Signed)

Isaac Endeley, Registrar, New York